
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 27 September 2017 at 4.30 pm in Ernest 
Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
INDEPENDENT

D Smith
M Pollard

Engel
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT

Rickard
Riaz

Akhtar
Bacon
Abid Hussain
Thirkill

J Sunderland

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Gull Hussain Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Stephen Pickles Teachers Primary Schools Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Irene Docherty Teachers Special School Representative
Tina Wildy Health Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at the 
foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt / Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 432227/434580
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk / jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jill Bell – 01274 434580)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  YOUNG CARERS

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “E”) 
provides an annual update on plans to meet the needs of Young 
Carers, within the Bradford District, following the implementation of the 
Memorandum of Understanding 2010, refreshed in Feb 2014, and 
previous annual reports presented.

Recommended - 

That the Committee comment on the service provision. 

(Cath Dew – 01274 437949)

1 - 30

7.  PROGRESS OF THE FOSTERING SERVICE

The Director of Children’s Services will present a report (Document 
“F”) that provides an update on the progress of the fostering service 
noting the positive direction of travel.

31 - 42



Recommended - 

That progress on the implementation of the action plan for the 
Fostering Service be noted. 

(Jim Hopkinson – 01274 432904)

8.  SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE

The Director of children’s Services will present an update on the work 
of the Schools Forum (Document “G”). The last update was 
presented to the Committee on 11 April 2017. The Schools Forum has 
met twice since on 5 July and 20 September 2017. The decisions lists 
from these meetings are attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 (TO 
FOLLOW).

Recommended –

That the information provided in this update be considered and 
noted.

(Andrew Redding - 01274 432678)

43 - 58

9.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18

The report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “H”) presents the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2017-18.

Recommended -

That the Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

59 - 64

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

 
Report of the Director of Children's Services to the  
Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 27

th
 September 2017 

 
 

           E 
Subject:  Young Carers 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an annual update on plans to meet the needs of Young 
Carers, within the Bradford District, following the implementation of the 
Memorandum of Understanding 2010, refreshed in Feb 2014, and previous 
annual reports presented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 
Children’s Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Heath & Social Care 
 

Report Contact :   Cath Dew  
Service Manager – Targeted Early 
Help 
Phone: (01274) 437949 
E-mail: cath.dew@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the needs of Young Carers following the 

implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014, Care Act 2014 and the Local 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 2010, refreshed 2014.  It updates the 
previous annual report presented on the 26th July 2016. 
   

1.2 A Young Carers Service is a commissioned service in relati
[...]
child. 

 
 

2.4  The Vision’s overriding priority is prevention, ensuring Young Carers are actively 
protected from excessive or inappropriate caring and parenting roles are supported. 
The Memorandum also supports the new duties placed on Authorities via the 

Page 2



 
 

Children and Families Act 2014 and the Care Act 2014. 
 
2.5 It was agreed in July 2014 that the monitoring and oversight of the Memorandum of 

Understanding would be undertaken by the Children’s Trust Board with annual 
reports to Children’s Overview and Scrutiny and Health and Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny for information.  

 
3. Report issues 
 
3.1 Work has been undertaken with a wider partnership, as detailed in the last report 

July 2016, to help identify and support Young Carers across the District. 
 

3.2 Training on Young Carers has been delivered at GP Events and information has 
been distributed across GP practices. Referrals directly from GPs still only account 
for less than 1% of referrals to the service.  This is disappointing as G.P.’s will have 
the information about the adults who need caring for and will know whether that 
household has a child/young person. 
 

3.3 The Service for Young Carers hoped that G.P.’s would be able to flag families on 
their database System One, so that we can ensure that the right young people are 
getting support at the right time. The service will continue to work with CCG’s and 
school nurses to enlighten G.P.’s to the benefits of the Young Carers Service. The 
Service would hope to see that the number of referrals from school nurses reflects 
the engagement of the G.P’s. 
 

3.4 Work with primary schools is underway with good results.  In the first phase 109 
primary schools now have a named member of staff for Young Carers and 40 
primary schools have received training. Plans are in place to seek to ensure 100% 
of primary schools have a Young Carers lead and have received training. 
 

3.5 The Young Carers Service has previously e
[...]
irectors for young carers and the people they support are in place. 

 Statutory Directors have final operational responsibility for ensuring that any 
disagreements about funding are resolved in a reasoned, timely and appropriate 
manner.  

 
Commencement, Publication, Variation and Review 
 
The commencement date for the original Memorandum of Understanding was 01 April 
2010. The memorandum was reviewed in March/April in order to respond to legislative 
changes brought about by ‘Raising the Participation Age’ from 2014-15 and Part 5 
(Welfare of Children) of the Children and Families Act (September 2014). The period of 
review is three years from the last review date or as agreed between the Statutory 
Directors. Variations may be agreed to reflect changing legislation, national policy and 
local requirements and in light of new evidence about what works best for young carers. 
 
This document falls within the Council’s Publication Scheme. It will be placed on the 
Council’s website and shared with partners as part of our commitment to working 
together to serve all our communities. 
 
  
 
 
Michael Jameson      
Strategic Director     Strategic Director 
Children’s and Young People Services Adult and Community Services 
 

Page 30



 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 27 September 2017. 
 
 

            F 
Subject:   
 
Progress of the Fostering Service 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 Provide an update on the progress of the fostering service noting the positive 
direction of travel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Michael Jameson 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

Portfolio:  
 
Health & Social Care 

 
Report Contact:  Jim Hopkinson 
Deputy Director (Children’s Social Care) 
Tel : 01274 432904 
Email: jim.hopkinson@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:jim.
[...]
 
2.9 Key recommendations from the Review 
 
2.9.1 Capacity, Recruitment and Marketing 
 

(1) Whilst the national trend is for declining interest in fostering, the decline in 
Bradford seems to be greater. It was noted that in a nine months period from 
April 2016 to December 2016, 295 enquiries were received from potential foster 

Page 32



 
 

carers.  Of these 49 went on to home visits, 9 registrations and 5 taken to panel 
for approval.  The conversion rate is approximately 1.7%, significantly below the 
national average of 12%.  During this same period there were 15 de 
registrations resulting in a net reduction of 10 foster carers.  

 
(2) The Review advised that the service must recruit more in house foster carers 

and recommended that an investment is required to improve the recruitment 
process.  It was suggested that these funds need to be used to appoint a 
relationship and retention officer and to plan and implement a new 
marketing/recruitment strategy. The Review recommended that all marketing 
collateral and channels need to be reinvigorated. Additionally, it was 
recommended that assessment and recruitment need to be separated as 
activities. In order to promote fostering opportunities, the Review recommended 
that clear and concise information needs to be produced on the fostering 
package.  This needs to include payments, support and training. Moreover, the 
Review reinforced the importance of Bradford council becoming a fostering 
friendly employer and setting an example to encourage local business and the 
public sector to do likewise. 

 
(3) The Review reflected that the central theme of the fostering process is that there 

should be no compromise on safe recruitment and the safety of the child is 
paramount. An efficient process for children in care is important to ensure 
capacity and to plan for the best outcomes for a child.  Moving children out (or 
keeping them out) of the foster care system will protect the capacity of the 
system
[...]

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Page 40



 
 

12.1 None. 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 27 September 2017. 
 
 

           G 
Subject:   
 
Schools Forum Update 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has asked for regular 
updates on the work of Bradford’s Schools Forum. 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director, Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children’s Services 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Redding, 
Business Advisor (Schools) 
Phone: (01274) 432678 
E-mail: andrew.redding@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

 
 Page 43

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Committee has asked for regular updates to be provided on the work of the 

Schools Forum.  
 
1.2 The last update was presented to the Committee on 11 April 2017. The Schools 

Forum has met twice since on 5 July and 20 September 2017. The decisions lists 
from these meetings are attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 (TO FOLLOW). 

 
1.3 The Schools Forum has two further meeting scheduled for the autumn term, 18 

October and 6 December. The key meeting at which the Schools Forum will make 
final recommendations on the allocation of the 2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) will take place on 10 January 2018. 

 
1.4 The principal items that were considered by the Schools Forum on 20 September 

and those that will feature prominently in forthcoming meetings are: 
 

 National Funding Formula 
 

 Early Years National Funding Formula continued implementation and impact 
 

 Formula funding arrangements in Bradford for the 2018/19 financial year  
 

 SEND review, places sufficiency and Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block 
financial pressures 
 

 The future position of DSG centrally managed and de-delegated funds 
 

In seeking to keep the volume of 
[...]
d to continue to lobby 
Government specifically on this matter. 
 

 There is doubt as to how the “0.5% per pupil increase for every school” statement 
made by the Secretary of State translates to guarantee every school a 0.5% per pupil 
increase in 2018/19. 
 

 Once we have the detailed announcement we have some big decisions to take for 
2018/19 on top of the usual decisions regarding the refresh of smaller aspects of our 
funding schemes: 
 

o Whether, as we have previously set out for schools, we replicate the NFF locally for 
the calculation of our primary and secondary school and academy budget shares 
from April 2018, or whether we stick to our current formula, or whether we do 
something in between or in transition leading up to hard NFF at April 2020.  
 

o The value of Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) we provide in 2018/19 (set 
between 0% and minus 1.5%) and managing expectations around this. 
 

o The value of the ceiling we adopt, which will cap gains and helps to afford the MFG. 
 

o The extent to which we begin transition to the £4,800 per pupil minimum for 
secondary schools and academies. 
 

o How we balance the High Needs Block where the NFF settlement may not be 
sufficient to meet spending demand due to damping. The extent to which we must 
consider a contribution from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block in 2018/19, 
up to the 0.5% maximum; under what conditions / circumstances could this be 
supported. How we continue to lobby Government on this issue. 
 
How we communicate as early as possible with schools and consult effectively on 
these matters across the autumn term. Formal consultation is planned to begin 
following the Schools Forum meeting held on 18 October. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 

3.2  Academy Conversions – Balances Position Statement 
 

The Committee has previously requested information to be provided regularly on 
the financial impact of academy conversions. One of the main financial risks to the 
Authority is where
[...]
ion: Business Adviser (Schools) 
 
 
5. SCHOOLS FORUM PANEL RECOMMENDATION – OASTLER SCHOOL 
 
Resolved – The Schools Forum supports the recommendation of the Panel. The 
Forum also recognises the initial response from the Authority to this 
recommendation. This recommendation be presented to the Executive for decision. 
 
Action: Business Adviser (Schools) 
 
 
6. UPDATE ON MATTERS CONCERNING THE 2017/18 DEDICATED SCHOOLS 

GRANT 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the information contained in Document HL be noted. 
 

(2) That further information is provided on grants of a significant value that are 
being allocated directly into schools and MATs in the District, including to 
Teaching School Alliances, to facilitate further consideration and the 
monitoring of how these grants are being effectively deployed. 

 
 
7. UPDATE: STRATEGIC REVIEW OF SEND & HIGH NEEDS BLOCK MATTERS 
  
Resolved – That the update provided on the Strategic Review of SEND and High 
Needs Block Matters be noted. 

 
 
8. SCHOOLS’ OUTTURN (REVENUE BALANCES) 2016/17  
 
Resolved – That information contained in Document HN be noted. That the minutes 
of the meeting record the Forum’s significant concerns regarding the deficit 
position of Hanson School. 
 
 
9. SCHOOLS’ FINANCIAL VALUE STANDARD  
 
Resolved – That information contained in Document HO be noted. 
 
 
10. FINANCIAL CLASSIFICATION OF MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 2017/18  
  
Resolved – That information contained in Document HP be noted. 
 
 
11. OTHER SCHOOLS FORUM STANDING ITEMS 

 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
12.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. Page 54



 
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  
The next meeting of the Schools Forum is Wednesday 20 September 2017. 
 
 
 
FROM:  Parveen Akhtar (City Solicitor) 
  City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 

Contact: Asad Shah:  01274 432280 
Committee Secretariat  
 

i:\decsheets17-18\schoolsforum\5July17 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISIONS OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 

  
These decisions are published for information in advance of the publication of Minutes 

 
DECISIONS:  
 
1 MATTERS RAISED BY SCHOOLS 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
2 STANDING ITEM - DSG GROWTH FUND ALLOCATIONS 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
3 UPDATE – STRATEGIC SEND REVIEW & CONSULTATION  

                   
Resolved – That the update from the Authority on the strategic review of SEND and 
alternative provision be noted. 
 
 
4 SECONDARY PHASE DE-DELEGATION FOR MATERNITY SCHEME COSTS  
 
Resolved – That maintained secondary schools be reimbursed using option 2 as set 
out in Document HQ. 
 
ACTION: Business Advisor (Schools) 
 
 
5 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - UPDATE 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the information contained in Document HR be noted. 
 

(2) That analysis is provided to the next meeting on the real terms pressures 
facing schools over the next 2 financial years. 

 
ACTION: Business Advisor (Schools) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



6. OUTLINE - FORMULA FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS & CONSULTATIONS 
2018/19 

 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That Schools Forum Members be invited to a ‘Formula Funding Working 
Group’ meeting in order to give Members the opportunity to consider the 
National Funding Formula and 2018/19 arrangements in more detail in 
advance of the next Schools Forum meeting. 
 

(2) That the Business Advisor (Schools) presents the key decisions, to be made 
on primary and secondary 2018/19 formula funding, to BPIP (at next week’s 
conference) and to secondary headteachers / CEOs (at a session to be 
organised by the Vice Chair).   

 
ACTION: Business Advisor (Schools). 
 
  
7. WORK PROGRAMME AND SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2017/18 ACADEMIC 

YEAR  
 
Resolved – That the proposed programme be noted. 
 
 
8 SCHOOLS FORUM STANDING ITEMS  
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
9  AOB / FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next Forum meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 18 October 2017. Please note 
that the July 2018 meeting has been rescheduled to Wednesday 11 July 2018. 
 
 
 
FROM: Parveen Akhtar (City Solicitor) 
  City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 

Contact: Asad Shah:  01274 432280 
Committee Secretariat  
 

i:\decsheets16-17\schoolsforum\20Sep 

Page 58



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to the meeting of the Committee to 
be held on Wednesday 27 September 2017 
 
 
          

Subject:           H 
 

Subject:  Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2017-18 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 

This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Dale Smith 
Chair – Children’s Services O&S 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
Education, Employment and Skills 
Health & Well Being  
 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

 

 
 Page 59

Agenda Item 9/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
3.1 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme 2017-18.   
 
3.2 Work planning cycle 

Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that ‘work 
programming should be a continuous process’.  It is important to regularly review 
work programmes so that important or urgent issues that come up during the year 
are able to be scrutinised.  In addition, at a time of limited resources, it should also 
be possible to remove projects which have become less relevant or timely.  For this 
reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

 

Members may wish to amend the current work programme (Appendix 1) and / or 
comment on the proposed work planning cycle set out above.  
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
None 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
None 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

None 
 
7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None 
 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That the Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed during the year. 
 
9. APPENDICES 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2017-18 
 
 

Page 60



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 

 Work Programme 2017/18 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Wednesday, 11th October 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 26/09/2017. Report deadline 28/09/2017. 
 1) Education Standards and School to School Partnership  The Committee will receive a report on Educational Standards 2017 -  Judith Kirk 
 arrangements Early Years to Key Stage 4. 
 2) Child Sexual Exploitation The Committee will receive a report on CSE which will which include  Jenny Cryer 
 data on the number of children under 16 that have been diagnosed  
 with a sexual transmitted disease, the number of children under 16  
 that have had multiple pregnancy terminations and numbers and what  
 action has been taken in relation to historical cases. 

 3) Bradford Safeguarding Children Board - 9 Point Strategic The Committee will receive an update report on the 9 point strategic  Jenny Cryer 
  Plan plan. 
 4) Children's Services O&S Committee Work Programme The Committee will consider its work programme and make changes as Licia Woodhead 
  necessary. 

 Wednesday, 22nd November 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 06/11/2017. Report deadline 09/11/2017. 
 1) Workloads of Children's Social Care Services The Committee will receive a report on the work of Children's Social  Jim Hopkinson 
 Care Serv

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
27 September 2017 at Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 7.05 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

M Pollard
D Smith

Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait
Thirkill

Ward

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative

Observer: Councillor V Slater

Apologies: Councillor Talat Sajawal, Tom Bright, Irene Doherty and Gull Hussain

Councillor D Smith in the Chair

10.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(a) In the interests of transparency Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Rep. disclosed 
an interest in the items relating to Young Carers (Minute 13) and Progress 
of the Fostering Service (Minute 14)  as  a freelance social worker who had 
worked in varying freelance roles for Bradford Council since 2007.  He also 
disclosed that he was a Director of the Beckfoot Trust.



2

(b) All members who were school Governors disclosed an interest. 

11.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be signed as a correct 
record (previously circulated).

ACTION: City Solicitor

12.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

13.  YOUNG CARERS

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “E”) provided an 
annual update on plans to meet the needs of Young Carers, within the Bradford 
District, following the implementation of the Memorandum of Understanding 2010, 
refreshed in Feb 2014, and previous annual reports presented.

A number of young carers attended the meeting and shared with the Committee 
their experiences and how they engaged with the service.  

Reference was made to the work that had been undertaken to raise the 
awareness among GPs of the necessity for early identification of young carers.  It 
was noted that the number of referrals from GPs had remained disappointingly 
low.  A member suggested that this issue could be raised with patient 
participation groups.  The Strategic Director suggested that he work with GPs to 
develop methods of identifying and referring young carers.

A member highlighted that the Care Act and the Children and Young Person’s Act 
placed responsibility on Local Authorities to support young carers without giving 
the authorities power to carry this out.

Resolved - 

(1) That the young carers be thanked and complimented on their 
contribution at the meeting. 

(2) That the Strategic Director Children’s Services be requested to work 
with GPs and develop methods of identifying and referring young 
carers and report back to the Committee in six months.

(3) That the governor’s service be requested to invite Barnados Young 



3

Carers Group to make a presentation to one of their Governors 
Forums.

(4) That the Chair of the Committee write to the Secretary of State 
highlighting the Committee’s concerns regarding the fact that the 
Children and Families Act 2014 and the Care Act 2014  put 
responsibility on the Local authority to support young carers but do 
not assign any powers to carry out this duty, a copy of the letter to be 
sent to the District’s MPs.

ACTION: Director of Children’s Services 

14.  PROGRESS OF THE FOSTERING SERVICE

The Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document “F”) that 
provided an update on the progress of the fostering service noting the positive 
direction of travel.  He highlighted the improved relationship between the authority 
and foster carers since the beginning of the year.  Support to foster carer had 
improved.  Recruitment had improved with 49 new foster households since April 
2017.

It was noted that only one foster carer had resigned as a result of the changes to 
fees and allowances and they had moved to an agency so the child had remained 
in the placement.  There was a national move out of the foster service as foster 
carers got older but no sharp increase was being observed.  There had been a 
significant increase in the number of enquiries of 37% over the same period in the 
previous year.

In response to a member question about the rate of conversion from enquires to 
registration being significantly below the national average it was noted that this 
was being addressed.

A co-opted member noted that 31 of the 39 new fostering households that had 
been approved since April 2017 were connected persons and only 5 were new 
mainstream  carers, however it was pointed out that a number of connected 
persons did go on to become mainstream carers.

In response to a member question, the Strategic Director advised that 302 Social 
Guardianship households were being supported.  He pointed out however, that as 
these were private orders there were children with Special Guardianship Orders 
with whom the Council had no involvement.  He added that 50 cases were being 
looked at that may break down and the child may  have to come back into the 
care system.  He added that a lot of work was being undertaken to ensure that 
the orders did not break down.  He stated that changes to the allowances would 
not be a barrier to Connected Persons becoming Special Guardians for financial 
reasons.



4

In response to a member question about the ethnicity of foster carers it was 
reported that 79% were white, 15 % Asian, 3% black and 3% mixed heritage.  
The number of Asian children in foster care was lower than the general population 
and the number of Eastern European children was higher than the general 
population. The Council was working with the Mercy Mission Charity to assist in 
sorting through enquires which it was anticipated could help to increase the 
number of Asian heritage Foster Carers.

It was reported that the Fostering Carter and Handbook launch on 14 September 
2017 had been attended by 70 foster carers and had been a very positive event 
with a number of stalls including BAFFA, GNB and Foster Care Associates.

In response to a member question it was reported that 83% of Foster Carers were 
up to date with their annual review. 50 foster Carers had not had a review, 11 of 
whom were not actively fostering which meant that 86% of active foster carers 
were up to date with their annual review.

Resolved - 

That the improvement in enrolment and training of foster carers be 
welcomed and that an update be presented to the Committee in six months. 

ACTION: Director of Children’s Services

15.  SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE

The Director of Children’s Services presented an update on the work of the 
Schools Forum (Document “G”). The last update was presented to the 
Committee on 11 April 2017. The Schools Forum has met twice since on 5 July 
and 20 September 2017. The decisions lists from these meetings were attached 
at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2.

Members were advised that since the report was written a detained 
announcement had been made by the Secretary of State on 14 September on the 
National Funding Formula.  The main elements of the announcement were 
summarised as follows:

 The Local authority will continue to have responsibility over primary and 
secondary finance for the next two financial years

 There will be more money going into the system
 There will be pressures on the high needs block over the next five years
 There is no suggestion of a change in direction of travel to the early years 

National Funding Formula

Work was being undertaken with the Schools Forum and partners regarding the 
Dedicated Schools Grant in 2018-19.  The key decisions to be made were:

 Whether to move root and branch to the new funding formula
 At what point to set the protection for schools that lose out on funding 



5

arrangements.  85% of the primary sector would be on minimum finding 
criteria for next year

 The extent to which to cap schools that gain under the National Funding 
Formula

 The extent to which to set the minimum amount of pupil led funding
 How pressures in the high needs block are managed and that budget is 

balanced.
Reference was made to the change in emphasis between using deprivation 
factors and prior attainment as a means of assessing need.  It was noted that 
there was more fluctuation when using prior attainment rather than the receipt of 
free school meals.  Prior attainment was a good proxy measure to get money into 
schools but it was pointed out that it created a perverse incentive regarding Key 
Stage 1 SATs, there was a level of turbulence in the measure and it was cyclical.

Resolved –

That the information provided in Document “G” be noted.

ACTION: Director of Children’s Services

16.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017-18

The report of the Chair of Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Document “H”) presented the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18.

Resolved -

That the Work Programme continue to be regularly reviewed during the 
year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


